

Nos. 25-1018, 25-1019, 25-1024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JEFFERSON GRIFFIN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

ALLISON RIGGS; NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS ET AL.,

Intervenor-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

**BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA DEMOCRATIC PARTY AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

SHANA L. FULTON
WILLIAM A. ROBERTSON
JAMES W. WHALEN
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON
HUMPHREY & LEONARD, LLP
150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1700
Raleigh, N.C. 27601
(919) 839-0300

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT
JANE E. KESSNER
ANN E. HIMES
NITISHA BARONIA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

January 15, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ABSTAINING	3
A. <i>Burford</i> Abstention.....	4
B. <i>Thibodaux</i> Abstention	15
II. THE CASE SHOULD BE RETRIEVED AND STAYED PENDING DISPOSITION OF THIS APPEAL	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bogaert v. Land</i> , 675 F.Supp.2d 742 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	8, 13
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	2
<i>Cleveland Housing Renewal Project v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	3
<i>Country Vintner of North Carolina, LLC v. E & J Gallo Winery, Inc.</i> , 461 F.App'x 302 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Cox v. Planning District I Community Mental Health & Mental Retardation Services Board</i> , 669 F.2d 940 (4th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Dascola v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 2014 WL 3599848 (E.D. Mich. July 22, 2024)	8
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann</i> , 466 F.Supp.3d 957 (W.D. Wis. 2020).....	8
<i>Educational Services, Inc. v. Maryland State Board for Higher Education</i> , 710 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Edwards v. Sammons</i> , 437 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>First Penn–Pacific Life Insurance Co. v. Evans</i> , 304 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Florida State Conference of Branches & Youth Units of NAACP v. Byrd</i> , 680 F.Supp.3d 1291 (N.D. Fla. 2023)	7
<i>Gay v. Board of Registration Commissioners</i> , 466 F.2d 879 (6th Cir. 1972)	7

<i>Gordon v. Luksch</i> , 887 F.2d 496 (4th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Gray v. Petoseed Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 1259 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Greenberg v. Veteran</i> , 889 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1989).....	5, 6
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	8, 15
<i>Hendon v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Houston Federation of Teachers v. Texas Education Agency</i> , 2022 WL 22871698 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2022)	8
<i>Johnson v. Collins Entertainment Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Koons v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	4
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959).....	2, 4
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Martin v. Stewart</i> , 499 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007)	3, 4, 5, 9, 14
<i>McNeese v. Board of Education for Community Unit School District 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	14
<i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Johnson</i> , 209 F.Supp.3d 935 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	7
<i>Middleton v. Andino</i> , 488 F.Supp.3d 261 (D.S.C. 2020).....	8, 12
<i>Myles Lumber Co. v. CNA Financial Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Neufeld v. City of Baltimore</i> , 964 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	16

North Carolina Green Party v. North Carolina State Board of Elections, 619 F.Supp.3d 547 (E.D.N.C. 2022)8

Pomponio v. Fauquier County Board of Supervisors, 21 F.3d 1319 (4th Cir. 1994) 15

Press v. Pasadena Independent School District, 326 F.Supp. 550 (S.D. Tex. 1971)8

Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996)3, 4, 17

Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove, 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982).....6

Republican National Committee v. North Carolina State Board of Elections, 120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024)9, 10, 13

Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 6-7, 11

Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio, 112 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 1997) 12

Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko, 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013).....4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Warf v. Board of Elections of Green County, 2009 WL 530666 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 3, 2009) 13

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 14

West v. AT&T Co., 311 U.S. 223 (1940) 11

Wise v. Circosta, 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020) 7

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C.

 §129117

 §14413

 §14433, 5

N.C. Gen. Stat.

 §163-82.1110

§163-82.27	10
§163-258.4	10, 11
§163-258.11	11
§163-258.13	10
§163-258.17	10
08 N.C. Admin. Code 17.0109	10
